

Oral Argument Not Requested  
No. 20-1230

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

GREGORY TUCKER,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

FAITH BIBLE CHAPEL INTERNATIONAL,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Interlocutory Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the District of Colorado  
Case No. 1:19-cv-01652-RBJ-STV, Hon. R. Brooke Jackson

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR APPELLEE GREGORY TUCKER**

---

BRADLEY A. LEVIN  
JEREMY A. SITCOFF  
PETER G. FRIESEN  
Levin Sitcoff PC  
1512 Larimer Street,  
Suite 650  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 575-9390

RICHARD B. KATSKEE  
BRADLEY GIRARD  
*Counsel of Record*  
Americans United for Separation  
of Church and State  
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 466-3234  
*girard@au.org*

*Counsel for Appellee*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Prior or Related Appeals.....	vii
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	3
Issues Presented .....	3
Standards of Review .....	4
Statement of the Case .....	4
Summary of Argument .....	12
Argument.....	15
I. The Court lacks jurisdiction to hear this appeal.....	15
A. Exercising appellate jurisdiction here would considerably expand the collateral-order doctrine, contrary to the Supreme Court’s directive.....	17
B. The district court’s orders do not satisfy the requirements for a collateral order under <i>Cohen</i> . .....	22
1. There is no jurisdiction to decide the ministerial- exception arguments. ....	23
2. There is no jurisdiction to decide the church-autonomy arguments.....	32
C. Resolving the School’s appeal would require this Court to resolve factual disputes, which it lacks jurisdiction to do.....	35
II. The district court correctly denied summary judgment as to the ministerial exception.....	40
III. The church-autonomy doctrine does not apply.....	49
A. The School forfeited the church-autonomy issue for purposes of this appeal.....	50
B. The School’s assertion of church autonomy is legally irrelevant, factually wrong, and procedurally inappropriate. ....	51
Conclusion .....	57
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	
Certificate of Compliance .....	
Certificate of Service.....	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	23, 34
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	40
<i>Auraria Student Hous. at the Regency v. Campus Vill. Apartments</i> , 703 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	30-31
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church</i> , 121 F.Supp.2d 1327 (D. Colo. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 289 F.3d 648 .....	57
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	33, 52, 56
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	57
<i>Casalina v. Perry</i> , 708 F. App'x 938 (10th Cir. 2017) (unpublished) .....	25
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	16
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	19
<i>DeMarco v. Holy Cross High Sch.</i> , 4 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 1993).....	52
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994) .....	16, 17, 18, 24, 27, 28, 30
<i>Doe v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 970 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	53
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981) .....	15, 19, 26, 29
<i>Fischer v. Forestwood Co.</i> , 525 F.3d 972 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	24, 34
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984) .....	29
<i>Geary v. Visitation of the Blessed Virgin Mary Parish Sch.</i> , 7 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 1993).....	52
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988) .....	17, 23
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018) .....	18
<i>Herx v. Diocese of Fort Wayne–S. Bend</i> , 772 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	21, 34
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	24, 27, 30, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 55, 56
<i>Jaramillo v. Colo. Judicial Dep’t</i> , 427 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	25
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995) .....	3, 13, 17, 19, 25, 35, 39, 40
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979) .....	52
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....	51
<i>Los Lobos Renewable Power v. Americulture</i> , 885 F.3d 659 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	19
<i>In re Magic Circle Energy Corp.</i> , 889 F.2d 950 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	21, 34, 35, 51
<i>McClendon v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 630 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	16, 20
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017) .....	18
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	30
<i>Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009) .....	16, 18, 19, 22, 29
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Prac. Litig.</i> , 641 F.3d 470 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>Myers v. Okla. Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 80 F.3d 421 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	35
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Sch.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986) .....	27, 28
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011) .....	35
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) .....	24, 27, 35, 37, 39, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 47, 48, 49
<i>Ralston v. Cannon</i> , 884 F.3d 1060 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Richison v. Ernest Grp., Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	4, 50
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....	23
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976) .....	34, 51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Servants of the Paraclete v. Does</i> , 204 F.3d 1005 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	33, 50
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	50
<i>Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese</i> , 611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	38
<i>Starkey v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese</i> , __ F.Supp.3d__, No. 19-cv-3153, 2020 WL 6434979 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 21, 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-3265 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	26
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995) .....	18
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) .....	40-41
<i>United States v. Ceja-Prado</i> , 333 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	40
<i>United States v. P.H.E., Inc.</i> , 965 F.2d 848 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	31
<i>United States v. Quaintance</i> , 523 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	31
<i>United States v. Wampler</i> , 624 F.3d 1330 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	31
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988) .....	27
<i>Van Osdol v. Vogt</i> , 908 P.2d 1122 (Colo. 1996) (en banc) .....	52
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871) .....	51
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006) .....	16, 29, 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

**Page(s)**

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1 .....	29
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3, 12, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....	12, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2072 .....	17
